

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I
Appeal No. 2013AP002207

03-03-2014
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

Milwaukee City Housing Authority,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Felton Cobb,

Defendant-Appellant,

APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND ORDER BY THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
THE HON. PEDRO COLON
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO: 2013SC020628

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
FELTON COBB

LEGAL ACTION OF WISCONSIN, INC.

April A.G. Hartman
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

P.O. Address

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
230 West Wells Street, Room 800
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203
(414) 278-7722 x. 3030
agh@legalaction.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Wis. Stat. § 704.17 is not preempted by federal law.....1

 A. HACM correctly conceded that express preemption does not apply.....1

 B. Field preemption does not apply.....2

 C. Wis. Stat. § 704.17 does not conflict with federal law.3

 i. The cases cited by HACM are unpersuasive, distinguishable, and they are not precedent.....3

 ii. HACM did not address relevant statutory, regulatory, and policy language raised in Cobb’s brief.....10

II. The Circuit Court must apply the clear, satisfactory and convincing evidence standard in this case.....11

III. Public Safety Officer Darrow’s testimony, even if credible, was not sufficient evidence to prove that Mr. Cobb engaged in drug-related criminal activity.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATIONS.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

AHEPA 1921-1Apartments v. Smith, 810 N.W.2d 25, (Iowa App. 2011).....7,8

Boston Hous. Auth. v. Garcia, 449 Mass. 727, 729, 871 N.E.2d 1073, 1075 (2007).....5

Brandt v. Brandt, 145 Wis. 2d 394, 427 N.W.2d 126 (Ct. App. 1988).....15

Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker. 535 U.S. 125, 122 S. Ct. 1230, 152 L. Ed. 2d 258 (2002).....5

Hous. Auth. of City of Norwalk v. Brown, 129 Conn. App. 313, 317, 19 A.3d 252, 255 (2011).....6

Housing Authority of Covington v. Turner , 295 S.W.3d 123 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009).....9

Hous. Authority of the City of Milwaukee v. Mosby, 53 Wis. 2d 275, 192 N.W.2d 913 (Wis. 1972).....11

Howell v. Justice of the Peace Court No. 16, 2007 WL 2319147.....8

Klipstein v. Raschein, 117 Wis. 248, 94 N.W. 63 (Wis. 1903).....27

Kuehn v. Kuehn, 11 Wis. 2d 15, 104 N.W.2d 138 (Wis. 1960).....11

Nottelson v. DILHR, 94 Wis. 2d 106, 287 N.W.2d 763 (Wis. 1980).....15

Scarborough v. Winn Residential L.L.P./Atl. Terrace Apartments, 890 A. 2d 249 (D.C. 2006).....4

State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty., 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....2

Town of Schoepke v. Rustick, 2006 WI App 222, 296 Wis. 2d 471, 23 N.W.2d 770.....11

<i>Trzebietowski v. Jereski</i> , 159 Wis. 190, 149 N.W. 743 (Wis. 1914).....	11
---	----

Wisconsin Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 704.17.....	1,4
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(b).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(c).....	4

Jury Instructions Cited

Wis. JI-CIVIL 205.....	11
------------------------	----

Federal Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations Cited

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l).....	1,5
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6)(B)(2012).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(7).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 14043e-11/Pub. Law 113-4 § 602.....	2
24 C.F.R. § 5.100.....	15
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(f)(12)(i)(B).....	15
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(3).....	3
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(5)(iii)(A).....	12
24 C.F.R. § 982.553(c).....	13
24 C.F.R. §§ 982.551-982.555.....	13
